N R —

Chase County Commissioner Meeting
August 23, 2022

The regular meeting of the Chase County Board of Commissioners was called to order at
8:00 a.m. on Tuesday, August 23, 2022. Present were board members Jacci Brown, Duane
Dinnel, Dennis Kunnemann; county clerk Debra Clark, road superintendent Toney Krajewski and
deputy county attorney Rory Roundtree.

Notice of the meeting had been advertised in the Imperial Republican. The agenda was
kept current and available in the office of the county clerk. The open meeting act and agenda
are posted.

The road supt. Toney Krajewski updated the board on the road project and Champion
bridge. The culverts used to replace the bridge will be removed and lengthened to make a
wider road.

Brian Prosser joined the meeting at 8:25 a.m. He indicated in the past the Lamar fire
has used gas from the county shop for their fire equipment. Their new unit is diesel. They are
requesting access to the shop to get access to diesel fuel now. The board agreed to give them a
key. Brian left the meeting at 8:30 a.m.

More discussion was held concerning the Champion bridge replacement. Toney left the
meeting.

Jacci indicated that Deb Teply would not be attending at 9:00 a.m. as scheduled. This
will be continued to a future meeting.

Imperial EMS representatives joined the meeting. More discussion was held concerning
their status change to employees for 2023. They now have an EIN as a non-profit. They
indicated there is a requirement for us to have life insurance coverage for them. The county
will talk to NIRMA.

They do not want the local run payments made to individuals. This was the first month
this change was made. After much discussion, the board directed the clerk to cancel those
checks that include local runs. New checks will be issued next month for only the transfers.

Deputy county attorney Rory Roundtree asked if there was any formation
documentation for Imperial EMS. Deb Hayes indicated she would check their files. The group
left at 9:30 a.m.

Duane Dinnel moved to approve the minutes of the August 9% meeting. Dennis
Kunnemann seconded. Duane-yes; Dennis-yes; Jacci-yes; motion carried.

The agreement with Brad Foote has not been prepared.

Jacci Brown moved to have Greg Jantz, under Toney Krajewski's direction, fix the
Champion bridge. Dennis Kunnemann seconded. Jacci-yes; Dennis-yes; Duane-yes; motion

carried.
The Resolution approving preliminary ley request for subdivisions will be acted on at the

budget meeting this afternoon.

Hospital board appointment to fill Kim Kunnemann's term was discussed. Several
names are being considered. Someone had indicated that Bob Mendenhall wants to retire at
the end of his term in March. Duane Dinnel feels Wauneta needs representation on the board.
Board appointment will be placed on the next agenda.

Domestic Abuse is unable to attend as scheduled.

Claims list was e-mailed to the board yesterday. Duane Dinnel moved to approve claims
for payment with the exception of the 14 Imperial EMS checks that included local runs. Jacci

Brown seconded. Duane-yes; Jacci-yes; Dennis-yes; motion carried.

GENERAL FUND

AFFILIATED BENEFITS CONSULTANTS INC ADM.FEE $ 40.00

WS




AFLAC

AFLAC {AFTER TAX)

AMERITAS LIFE IN.

AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE CORP
BLACK HILLS ENERGY

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF NEBRASKA
BUDKE POWERSPORTS

CARTER, KARON DENISE

CHASE CO TREASURER/CAFETERIA REIMB.
CHASE COUNTY FAIR AND EXPO (DONATE)
CHASE COUNTY SHERIFF

CHASE COUNTY TREASURER

CLARITY & SOLUTIONS COUNSELING, LLC
COLONIAL LIFE

DAN'S R US SANITATION

DAS STATE ACCOUNTING

DICKINSON LAND SURVEYORS

EAKES, INC

EFTPS

ESKEW, BILLY

FVFC

GALLS INCORPORATED

GOODWIN SIEGFRIED, LLP

HEGWOOD INC

HIGHLINE ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION
HILLS FAMILY FOODS SSH INC

IDEAL LINEN SUPPLY, INC

IMPERIAL REPUBLICAN

JURORS

LINCOLN COUNTY DETENTION CENTER
LUTZ, LINDAS.

MCI (SHRF BILLS)

NE CHILD SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER
NE STATE INCOME TAX

OFFICE SERVICE INC

OPTUM BANK

PANKONIN AG SERVICES INC.
PANKONIN, JIMMIE L.

PLATINUM CUSTOMS, LLC

RED WILLOW DENTAL

SCOTTIES POTTIES INC
SEEFUS,ANDREA NICOLE

SMPC, LLC

SOUTHWEST PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT
U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS
VIAERO WIRELESS

VINSON, TONY GENE

WAUNETA CROSSROADS, LLC

NET PAYROLL

GENERAL FUND TOTAL

ROAD FUND

AFLAC
AMERITAS LIFE IN.
AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE CORP

ACCT# 17163
ACCT# 17163
GROUPH 412428
EMPE RET
7005886338
EMPR HEALTH IN
REAR WINDOW
AUG. 5

EMPE MEDICAL R
AUG.MAINT.
CR20-1 6/22
PSTG

INV 1376

(BCN) E3674389
MILL/POND AUG.
INV 1331114
22-179 CORNERS
8535622-0 ASSE
FEDERAL TAXES
AUG.CONTRACT
#102491 TRANSI
INV-021731269
STATEMENT 3870
7/13 REPLACE
81036

14-Jul

ACCT 3535960
INV-8886 ASSES
CR 20-1 JURY
JULY BILLING
BAILIFF DUTY
8627939514
EMPE CHILD SUP
STATE TAXES
M2206-4692
EMPE HSA ACCOU
AUG.CONTRACT
CLEANED SINK
8/15 EXTENSION
7/19 & 7/26

INV 80790
CR20-16/CR21-9
INV 1460
915527001
556963455553-
ACCT 11773
WALMART SUPPLY
139525
SERVICES

ACCT#17163
GROUP# 412428
EMPE RET

DUV LUV RV LYTOLVLLHLVLVLELVLLVLVBLLHELLLLVYLVLOLLLLLLEnnYL OV,

mmm

493.13
17.75
47.30

8,465.31
114.47
22,881.54
1,047.43
720.00
150.03
500.00
314.53
987.63
1,575.24
66.82
143.50
156.32
165.00
670.57
15,814.44
1,373.40
3,739.62
89.97
60.00
85.00
576.72
25.58
92.06
543.05
420.00
4,675.00
300.00
78.17
320.00
2,216.90
491.44
224.50
900.00
75.00
75.54
526.00
300.00
188.75
421,00
240.50
351.70
105.04
40.66
298.14
45,846.36

15.47
5.95
832.39

$ 119,051.11




BLACK HILLS ENERGY

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF NEBRASKA
CHASE CO TREASURER/CAFETERIA REIMB.
CHASE COUNTY TREASURER

DAN'S R US SANITATION

EFTPS

FANNING FARM REPAIR

FVEC

HIGHLINE ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION
IMPERIAL COUNTRY FORD

IMPERIAL NAPA

IMPERIAL REPUBLICAN

NE CHILD SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER
NE STATE INCOME TAX

NEBRASKA MACHINERY COMPANY
OPTUM BANK

OVERHEAD DOOR SPECIALISTS

SAPP BRO PETROLEUM INC
WAUNETA CROSSROADS, LLC

NET PAYROLL

ROAD FUND TOTAL

LODGING TAX FUND

HICKMAN, NORMA J.

LODGING TAX FUND TOTAL

STOP FUND

ALCOHOL COUNTERMEASURE SYSTEMS INC.

INTOXIMETERS

STOP FUND TOTAL

BUILDING FUND

BROPHY ELECTRIC

BROWN, JACCI L.

BUILDING FUND TOTAL
AMBULANCE FUND

AIRGAS USA, LLC

AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE CORP
BITTNER,WILLIAM

BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC

EFTPS

EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS INC
FISCHER, CYNTHIA

FVFC

HUNT, GARY K.

IMPERIAL COUNTRY FORD

KLEIN, TYLER

KLEIN,LEANNE L.

KLENTZ, MELISA K.

MUTHS, JOLENE D.

NE STATE INCOME TAX
OSTMEYER, CHAD

RICHARDSON, RANAE

SKELTON, LANA J

U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS
WAUNETA CROSSROADS, LLC
WISNIESKI, RYAN P.

7250650937
EMPE HEALTH IN
EMPE MEDICAL R
PSTG

ROAD AUGUST
FEDERAL TAXES
5834 SEMI| &
#102489 ROAD
52755

INV 101567

INV 778977
COMMISSIONERS
EMPE CHILD SuP
STATE TAXES
INV531440

EMPE HSA ACCOU
INV-6706
IN3905714
139205

SERVICES

AUG.SERVICE

CUST# 9035
$0-0223679

INV 45768
COURTROOM

999041945
EMPE RET
AMB.SERVICE
84639717 8/11
FEDERAL TAXES
INV 2469299
6/13-8/15
#102483 AMBULA
AMB.SERVICE
R/O 05076
AMB.SERVICE
AMB.SERVICE
AMB.SERVICE
AMB.SERVICE
STATE TAXES
AMB.SERVICE
AMB.SERVICE
AMB.SERVICE
556963455553-
139511
AMB.SERVICE

T T AT N Y LIV S L LR T N VR T SR L 7 S

W

VUL EVanonououonunnDn WV,

72.03
559.02
40.00
11.85
52.00
2,793.97
950.67
1,551.54
104.25
67.76
54.09
485.70
99.00
694.29
6,492.20
15.00
482.50
1,895.66
643.84
14,142.49

300.00

42.80
203.00

605.53
2,034.59

937.65
27.79
94.70

2,010.04
51.19

120.44

139.17

299.48

117.87

313.10

151.87

215.87
57.37

175.77
15.39
88.20

214.97
19.60
30.98

115.33
87.40

$ 32,061.67
S 300.00
$ 245.80
$  2,64012



VOID CHECK ] (85.20)

JOURNAL ENTRY
NET PAYROLL SERVICES ) 523.23

AMBULANCE FUND TOTAL S

5,722.21

GRAND TOTAL ALL CLAIMS $ 160,020.91

Correspondence concerning counties floodplain management was provided to the
board.

Southwest Weed Management sent an e-mail concerning our support in their grant
application to control salt cedar, phragmites, Russian olive and eastern red cedar trees. We
have provided a letter of support in the past. The board agrees to continue to support them in
their efforts.

With no further business to come before the board, the meeting was adjourned by the
chairman at 10:15 a.m.

Debra K. Clark - Chase County Clerk

CHASE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Dennis Kunnemann — Commissioner District #3

ATTEST: Q&WK Q.LQ..\)«.)

Debra K. Clark — Chase County Clerk




