Chase County Commissioner Meeting August 23, 2022

The regular meeting of the Chase County Board of Commissioners was called to order at 8:00 a.m. on Tuesday, August 23, 2022. Present were board members Jacci Brown, Duane Dinnel, Dennis Kunnemann; county clerk Debra Clark, road superintendent Toney Krajewski and deputy county attorney Rory Roundtree.

Notice of the meeting had been advertised in the Imperial Republican. The agenda was kept current and available in the office of the county clerk. The open meeting act and agenda are posted.

The road supt. Toney Krajewski updated the board on the road project and Champion bridge. The culverts used to replace the bridge will be removed and lengthened to make a wider road.

Brian Prosser joined the meeting at 8:25 a.m. He indicated in the past the Lamar fire has used gas from the county shop for their fire equipment. Their new unit is diesel. They are requesting access to the shop to get access to diesel fuel now. The board agreed to give them a key. Brian left the meeting at 8:30 a.m.

More discussion was held concerning the Champion bridge replacement. Toney left the meeting.

Jacci indicated that Deb Teply would not be attending at 9:00 a.m. as scheduled. This will be continued to a future meeting.

Imperial EMS representatives joined the meeting. More discussion was held concerning their status change to employees for 2023. They now have an EIN as a non-profit. They indicated there is a requirement for us to have life insurance coverage for them. The county will talk to NIRMA.

They do not want the local run payments made to individuals. This was the first month this change was made. After much discussion, the board directed the clerk to cancel those checks that include local runs. New checks will be issued next month for only the transfers.

Deputy county attorney Rory Roundtree asked if there was any formation documentation for Imperial EMS. Deb Hayes indicated she would check their files. The group left at 9:30 a.m.

Duane Dinnel moved to approve the minutes of the August 9th meeting. Dennis Kunnemann seconded. Duane-yes; Dennis-yes; Jacci-yes; motion carried.

The agreement with Brad Foote has not been prepared.

Jacci Brown moved to have Greg Jantz, under Toney Krajewski's direction, fix the Champion bridge. Dennis Kunnemann seconded. Jacci-yes; Dennis-yes; Duane-yes; motion carried.

The Resolution approving preliminary ley request for subdivisions will be acted on at the budget meeting this afternoon.

Hospital board appointment to fill Kim Kunnemann's term was discussed. Several names are being considered. Someone had indicated that Bob Mendenhall wants to retire at the end of his term in March. Duane Dinnel feels Wauneta needs representation on the board. Board appointment will be placed on the next agenda.

Domestic Abuse is unable to attend as scheduled.

Claims list was e-mailed to the board yesterday. Duane Dinnel moved to approve claims for payment with the exception of the 14 Imperial EMS checks that included local runs. Jacci Brown seconded. Duane-yes; Jacci-yes; Dennis-yes; motion carried.

<u>GENERAL FUND</u> AFFILIATED BENEFITS CONSULTANTS INC

ADM.FEE

40.00

15110	1 COT 11 4 T 4 CO	_	402.42	
AFLAC	ACCT# 17163	\$	493.13	
AFLAC (AFTER TAX)	ACCT# 17163	\$	17.75	
AMERITAS LIFE IN.	GROUP# 412428	\$	47.30	
AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE CORP	EMPE RET	\$	8,465.31	
BLACK HILLS ENERGY	7005886338	\$	114.47	
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF NEBRASKA	EMPR HEALTH IN	\$	22,881.54	
BUDKE POWERSPORTS	REAR WINDOW	\$	1,047.43	
CARTER, KARON DENISE	AUG. 5	\$	720.00	
CHASE CO TREASURER/CAFETERIA REIMB.	EMPE MEDICAL R	\$	150.03	
CHASE COUNTY FAIR AND EXPO (DONATE)	AUG.MAINT.	\$	500.00	
CHASE COUNTY SHERIFF	CR20-1 6/22	\$	314.53	
CHASE COUNTY TREASURER	PSTG	\$	987.63	
CLARITY & SOLUTIONS COUNSELING, LLC	INV 1376	\$	1,575.24	
COLONIAL LIFE	(BCN) E3674389	\$	66.82	
DAN'S R US SANITATION	MILL/POND AUG.	\$	143.50	
DAS STATE ACCOUNTING	INV 1331114	\$	156.32	
DICKINSON LAND SURVEYORS	22-179 CORNERS	\$	165.00	
EAKES, INC	8535622-0 ASSE	\$	670.57	
EFTPS	FEDERAL TAXES	\$	15,814.44	
ESKEW, BILLY	AUG.CONTRACT	\$	1,373.40	
FVFC	#102491 TRANSI	\$	3,739.62	
GALLS INCORPORATED	INV-021731269	\$	89.97	
GOODWIN SIEGFRIED, LLP	STATEMENT 3870	\$	60.00	
HEGWOOD INC	7/13 REPLACE	\$	85.00	
HIGHLINE ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION	81036	\$	576.72	
HILLS FAMILY FOODS SSH INC	14-Jul	\$	25.58	
IDEAL LINEN SUPPLY, INC	ACCT 3535960	\$	92.06	
IMPERIAL REPUBLICAN	INV-8886 ASSES	\$	543.05	
JURORS	CR 20-1 JURY	\$	420.00	
LINCOLN COUNTY DETENTION CENTER	JULY BILLING	\$	4,675.00	
LUTZ, LINDA S.	BAILIFF DUTY	\$	300.00	
MCI (SHRF BILLS)	8627939514	\$	78.17	
NE CHILD SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER	EMPE CHILD SUP	\$	320.00	
NE STATE INCOME TAX	STATE TAXES	\$	2,216.90	
OFFICE SERVICE INC	M2206-4692	\$	491.44	
OPTUM BANK	EMPE HSA ACCOU	\$	224.50	
PANKONIN AG SERVICES INC.	AUG.CONTRACT	\$	900.00	
PANKONIN, JIMMIE L.	CLEANED SINK	\$	75.00	
PLATINUM CUSTOMS, LLC	8/15 EXTENSION	\$	75.54	
RED WILLOW DENTAL	7/19 & 7/26	\$	526.00	
SCOTTIES POTTIES INC	INV 80790	\$	300.00	
SEEFUS, ANDREA NICOLE	CR20-16/CR21-9	\$	188.75	
SMPC, LLC	INV 1460	\$	421.00	
SOUTHWEST PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT	915527001	\$	240.50	
U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS	556963455553-	\$	351.70	
VIAERO WIRELESS	ACCT 11773	\$		
VINSON, TONY GENE	WALMART SUPPLY	\$	105.04	
WAUNETA CROSSROADS, LLC	139525		40.66	
		\$	298.14	
NET PAYROLL	SERVICES	\$	45,846.36	
GENERAL FUND TOTAL				\$ 119,051.11
ROAD FUND		20.40		
AFLAC	ACCT# 17163	\$	15.47	
AMERITAS LIFE IN.	GROUP# 412428	\$	5.95	
AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE CORP	EMPE RET	\$	832.39	

DI ACK HILLS ENEDON					
BLACK HILLS ENERGY	7250650937	\$	72.03		
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF NEBRASKA	EMPE HEALTH IN	\$	559.02		
CHASE CO TREASURER/CAFETERIA REIMB. CHASE COUNTY TREASURER	EMPE MEDICAL R	\$	40.00		
DAN'S R US SANITATION	PSTG	\$	11.85		
EFTPS	ROAD AUGUST	\$	52.00		
FANNING FARM REPAIR	FEDERAL TAXES	\$	2,793.97		
FVFC	5834 SEMI &	\$	950.67		
	#102489 ROAD	\$	1,551.54		
HIGHLINE ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION	52755	\$	104.25		
IMPERIAL COUNTRY FORD	INV 101567	\$	67.76		
IMPERIAL NAPA	INV 778977	\$	54.09		
IMPERIAL REPUBLICAN	COMMISSIONERS	\$	485.70		
NE CHILD SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER	EMPE CHILD SUP	\$	99.00		
NE STATE INCOME TAX	STATE TAXES	\$	694.29		
NEBRASKA MACHINERY COMPANY	INV531440	\$	6,492.20		
OPTUM BANK	EMPE HSA ACCOU	\$	15.00		
OVERHEAD DOOR SPECIALISTS	INV-6706	\$	482.50		
SAPP BRO PETROLEUM INC	IN3905714	\$	1,895.66		
WAUNETA CROSSROADS, LLC	139205	\$	643.84		
NET PAYROLL	SERVICES	\$	14,142.49		
ROAD FUND TOTAL				\$	32,061.67
LODGING TAX FUND				80. * (3)	
HICKMAN, NORMA J.	AUG.SERVICE	\$	300.00		
LODGING TAX FUND TOTAL		1.0		\$	300.00
STOP FUND					
ALCOHOL COUNTERMEASURE SYSTEMS INC.	CUST# 9035	\$	42.80		
INTOXIMETERS	SO-0223679	\$	203.00		
STOP FUND TOTAL				\$	245.80
BUILDING FUND				Ψ	243.00
BROPHY ELECTRIC	INV 45768	\$	605.53		
BROWN, JACCI L.	COURTROOM	\$	2,034.59		
BUILDING FUND TOTAL		Τ.	_,00 1.55	\$	2,640.12
AMBULANCE FUND				Ţ	2,040.12
AIRGAS USA, LLC	999041945	\$	937.65		
AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE CORP	EMPE RET	\$	27.79		
BITTNER, WILLIAM	AMB.SERVICE	\$	94.70		
BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC	84639717 8/11	\$	2,010.04		
EFTPS	FEDERAL TAXES	\$	51.19		
EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS INC	INV 2469299	\$			
FISCHER, CYNTHIA	6/13-8/15		120.44		
FVFC	#102483 AMBULA	\$	139.17		
HUNT, GARY K.	AMB.SERVICE	\$	299.48		
IMPERIAL COUNTRY FORD		\$	117.87		
KLEIN, TYLER	R/O 05076	\$	313.10		
KLEIN, FFEEN KLEIN, LEANNE L.	AMB.SERVICE	\$	151.87		
KLENTZ, MELISA K.	AMB.SERVICE	\$	215.87		
MUTHS, JOLENE D.	AMB.SERVICE	\$	57.37		
NE STATE INCOME TAX	AMB.SERVICE	\$	175.77		
a proportion at the	STATE TAXES	\$	15.39		
OSTMEYER, CHAD	AMB.SERVICE	\$	88.20		
RICHARDSON, RANAE	AMB.SERVICE	\$	214.97		
SKELTON, LANA J	AMB.SERVICE	\$ \$	19.60		
U S BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS	556963455553-		30.98		
WAUNETA CROSSROADS, LLC	139511	\$	115.33		
WISNIESKI, RYAN P.	AMB.SERVICE	\$	87.40		

JOURNAL ENTRY NET PAYROLL AMBULANCE FUND TOTAL
 VOID CHECK
 \$ (85.20)

 SERVICES
 \$ 523.23

\$ 5,722.21

GRAND TOTAL ALL CLAIMS

\$ 160,020.91

Correspondence concerning counties floodplain management was provided to the board.

Southwest Weed Management sent an e-mail concerning our support in their grant application to control salt cedar, phragmites, Russian olive and eastern red cedar trees. We have provided a letter of support in the past. The board agrees to continue to support them in their efforts.

With no further business to come before the board, the meeting was adjourned by the chairman at 10:15 a.m.

Debra K. Clark - Chase County Clerk

CHASE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Duane Dinnel – Commissioner District #1

Jacci L. Brown – Commissioner District #2 - Chairman

Dennis Kunnemann – Commissioner District #3

ATTEST: Debra K. Clark – Chase County Clerk